

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 12-5017

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ABDUL RAHIM ABDUL RAZAK AL JANKO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT M. GATES, Former Secretary of Defense, et al.;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
(202) 514-4214
SYDNEY FOSTER
(202) 616-5374
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7258
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

MARY HAMPTON MASON
Senior Trial Counsel

SIEGMUND F. FUCHS
Trial Attorney
Torts Branch, Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. ALL OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE JURISDICTIONALLY BARRED BY 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2)	10
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Fall Within The Scope Of 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2)	10
B. Plaintiff’s Constitutional Attacks On 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2) Are Meritless	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	22
A. The Defendants Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity On Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims	23
B. A <i>Bivens</i> Action Should Not Be Recognized In This Military-Detention Context	28

III.	THE UNITED STATES PROPERLY SUBSTITUTED ITSELF FOR THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFF’S INTERNATIONAL-LAW CLAIMS ASSERTED UNDER THE ATS.....	34
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S FTCA CLAIMS.....	41
A.	All Of Plaintiff’s FTCA Claims Are Barred By The Foreign-Country Exception To The FTCA.....	42
B.	Plaintiff Has Not Exhausted His Administrative Remedies Regarding His ATS Claims.....	49
C.	Plaintiff’s International-Law Claims Do Not Arise Under The “Law Of The Place”.....	50
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Al Gingo v. Obama</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009)	3, 4, 12, 19, 32, 39
<i>Al Gingo v. Obama</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2009)	4
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Al Odab v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25
* <i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8, 10, 24, 27, 29, 32, 36, 37, 38, 49
<i>Al-Madhwani v. Obama</i> , 642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
* <i>Al-Zabrani v. Rodriguez</i> , 669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7, 11, 19, 20
<i>Al-Zabrani v. Rumsfeld</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2010)	15, 44, 45, 47
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	52
<i>Bird v. United States</i> , 923 F. Supp. 338 (D. Conn. 1996).....	44
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	5, 28
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	7, 12, 14, 17, 19, 21, 25, 26, 43, 44, 45
<i>Broadnax v. United States</i> , 710 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>Burna v. United States</i> , 240 F.2d 720 (4th Cir. 1957).....	44
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	29
<i>Chaman v. Obama</i> , 2012 WL 3797596 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Colon v. United States</i> ,, 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16071 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	45
<i>Comm’r v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	14
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	28
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36, 40, 41
<i>Cuban Am. Bar Ass’n v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	45

<i>District of Columbia v. Air Fla., Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	41
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	51
* <i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>El-Mashad v. Obama</i> , 2012 WL 3797600 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	47, 50, 51
<i>Gul v. Obama</i> , 652 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	35
<i>Hamad v. Gates</i> , 2011 WL 6130413 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	44, 45
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	21, 27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	23
<i>Heller v. United States</i> , 776 F.2d 92 (3d Cir. 1985)	44, 47
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	24
<i>Kimbro v. Velten</i> , 30 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	35

<i>King v. Russell</i> , 963 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
* <i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20, 26
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11, 19, 32
<i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012).....	30, 33
<i>Lee v. Walworth Valve Co.</i> , 482 F.2d 297 (4th Cir. 1973).....	48
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	26
<i>Margalli-Olvera v. INS</i> , 43 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Marshall v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 389 (E.D. Mich. 1987).....	48
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Meredith v. United States</i> , 330 F.2d 9 (9th Cir. 1964).....	46
<i>Myvett v. Williams</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2009)	39
<i>Nat’l Coalition To Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Nattab v. Bush</i> , 605 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	28

<i>Obaydullah v. Obama</i> , 688 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>In re Petitioners Seeking Habeas Corpus Relief in Relation to Prior Detentions at Guantanamo Bay</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2010)	12, 13
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	9, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 49
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 32, 34
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	23
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	22
<i>Salahi v. Obama</i> , 625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	48
<i>Sobitan v. Glud</i> , 589 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2009).....	50
* <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	45, 47, 48, 51

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 528 A.2d 1211 (D.C. 1987)	52
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	21
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1998)	13
* <i>United States v. Spelar</i> , 338 U.S. 217 (1949)	6, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	24, 27, 28
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012)	30, 31, 33, 34
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Wazir v. Gates</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)	22
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	29, 31, 33
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	26
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	39
Statutes:	
10 U.S.C. § 948a(4)(A)	17
10 U.S.C. § 2734	34
15 U.S.C. § 16(g)	13

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	3, 4, 6, 10, 42
* 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	3, 47, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2241	3
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(1)	14, 22
* 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2)	1, 2, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14, 17, 18, 19, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2671	5
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2674	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a).....	49
28 U.S.C. § 2679	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....	35
* 28 U.S.C. § 2680(k).....	2, 3, 6, 9, 41, 42, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1985	5, 22

Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988).....	5
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	19
Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005).....	3, 15, 30
Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006).....	14, 15, 17

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	2
---------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials:

152 Cong. Rec. 19,928 (2006)	16
152 Cong. Rec. 20,263 (2006).....	12, 16, 18, 19

Other Authorities:

Agreement And Exchanges Of Notes Between The United States Of America And Great Britain, Mar. 27, 1941, 55 Stat. 1560.....	45
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	13
Department of Defense, <i>Combatant Status Review Tribunal (CSRT) Process At Guantanamo, available at http://www.defense.gov/news/ Jul2007/CSRT%20comparison%20-%20FINAL.pdf</i>	21
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Is International Law Really State Law?</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 1824 (1998)	52
Lease of Certain Areas for Naval or Coaling Stations, July 2, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 426.....	48
Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 418.....	43, 45, 48
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	35, 36, 38, 39, 40
Restatement (Third) Of Foreign Relations Law (1987).....	52

Treaty Defining Relations with Cuba, May 29, 1934, U.S.-Cuba,
48 Stat. 1682, T.S. No. 866..... 48
